

**Bail Matters 2230/2025**  
**STATE Vs. HARKWAL KOUR**  
**FIR no. 533/2025**  
**PS Moti Nagar**

**03.01.2026**

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Sh. Shivam Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.  
Complainant in person  
IO with case file

File perused. Heard.

This is an application u/s 483 of BNSS filed on behalf of the applicant/accused for grant of anticipatory bail.

Arguments heard.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel that the applicant/accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that the present case has been lodged with an oblique motive to succumb to illegal and exorbitant monetary demands raised by the complainant. It is further submitted that the applicant is the sister in law of the complainant and has not received any notice of the present case. It is further submitted that the co-accused Sukhwinder Singh, husband of the complainant has already joined the investigation. It is further submitted that now the applicant/accused is having apprehension of his arrest in the present case. It is further submitted that the applicant is ready and willing to join the investigation as and when directed by the IO. With these submissions, prayer is made

Contd....

for grant of anticipatory bail.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the state has strongly opposed the present bail application of the accused on the ground that accused/applicant against the accused are serious in nature and prays for its dismissal.

The allegations in the present case are under section 377/498A/406/34 IPC. The accused has shown her willingness and readiness to join the proceedings.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case as well as keeping in view the submissions, applicant is directed to join the investigation of the present case as per the requirement of the IO. In the meanwhile, interim protection from arrest is given to the applicant/accused till NDOH.

IO is directed to file a fresh reply after further investigation upon joining of the investigation by the applicant.

Put up further consideration of the pending application on 14.01.2026.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for.

**(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)**  
**ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),**  
**WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/03.01.2026**