

Bail Matters 2230/2025
STATE Vs. HARKWAL KOUR
FIR no.533/2025
PS Moti Nagar

28.01.2026

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
Complainant in person
IO in person with case file.

File perused. Heard.

Fresh reply filed on behalf of the IO. Copy supplied.

Perusal of the reply reveals that the averments mentioned are general in nature and no investigation is ascertained qua the alleged stridhan of the complainant. Admittedly, neither any stridhan article is returned by the applicant/accused nor any stridhan article is recovered by the IO in the present case. Further, IO has neither opposed the present application nor has mentioned anything about the requirement of the custodial interrogation of the applicant/accused for the recovery of the alleged stridhan.

Matter is passover for filing of proper reply with relevant details.

Be awaited.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/28.01.2026

Contd....

12.35 PM

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
Complainant in person
IO in person with case file.

Additional reply filed. Copy supplied.

Considering the facts of the case and keeping in view the averments mentioned in both the abovesaid replies, let the SHO PS Moti Nagar be summoned for clarifications regarding the relevant aspect of the investigation in the present case for 30.01.2026. Till then interim order to continue.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/28.01.2026